
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Eastern BCP Planning Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 26 September 2024 at 10.00 am 

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

Membership: 

Chairman: 

Cllr P Hilliard 

Vice Chairman: 

Cllr M Le Poidevin 

Cllr C Adams 
Cllr J Clements 
Cllr D A Flagg 
 

Cllr M Gillett 
Cllr G Martin 
Cllr Dr F Rice 
 

Cllr J Salmon 
Cllr M Tarling 
Cllr L Williams 
 

 

All Members of the Eastern BCP Planning Committee are summoned to attend this meeting 

to consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 
 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=6103 
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Rebekah Rhodes 01202 118505 or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 

Note for Members of the Planning Committee 

 

Members are asked to bring their copies of the Development Plans for BCP Council to the 
meeting for reference purposes. 

 
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 18 September 2024 

 

mailto:press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 

 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 

 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 

 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 

nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 

member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications.  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes 7 - 10 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
29 August 2024. 

 

 

5.   Public Issues 11 - 18 

 To receive any requests to speak on planning applications which the 
Planning Committee is considering at this meeting. 

 
The deadline for the submission of requests to speak is 10.00am on 
Wednesday 25 September [10.00am of the working day before the 

meeting]. Requests should be submitted to Democratic Services using the 
contact details on the front of this agenda. 

 
Further information about how public speaking is managed at meetings is 
contained in the Planning Committee Protocol for Public Speaking and 

Statements, a copy of which is included with this agenda sheet and is also 
published on the website on the following page: 

 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=613 
 
Summary of speaking arrangements as follows: 

 

Speaking at Planning Committee (in person or virtually): 
 

 There will be a maximum combined time of five minutes to speak in 
objection and up to two persons may speak within the five minutes. 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=613


 
 

 

 There will be a further maximum combined time of five minutes to speak in 
support and up to two persons may speak within the five minutes. 

 No speaker may speak for more than half this time (two and a half minutes) 
UNLESS there are no other requests to speak received by the deadline OR 
it is with the agreement of the other speaker. 

 

Anyone who has registered to speak by the deadline may, as an alternative 
to speaking/for use in default, submit a written statement to be read out on 

their behalf. This must be provided to Democratic Services by 10.00am of 
the working day before the meeting, must not exceed 450 words and will be 
treated as amounting to two and a half minutes of speaking time. 

 
Please refer to the full Protocol document for further guidance. 

 
Note: The public speaking procedure is separate from and is not intended 
to replicate or replace the procedure for submitting a written representation 

on a planning application to the Planning Offices during the consultation 
period. 
 

6.   Schedule of Planning Applications  

 To consider the planning applications as listed below.  
 
See planning application reports circulated with the agenda, as updated by 

the agenda addendum sheet to be published one working day before the 
meeting. 

 
Councillors are requested where possible to submit any technical 
questions on planning applications to the Case Officer at least 48 

hours before the meeting to ensure this information can be provided 
at the meeting.  

 
The running order in which planning applications will be considered will be 
as listed on this agenda sheet.  

 
The Chair retains discretion to propose an amendment to the running order 

at the meeting if it is considered expedient to do so. 
 
Members will appreciate that the copy drawings attached to planning 

application reports are reduced from the applicants’ original and detail, in 
some cases, may be difficult to read. To search for planning applications, 

the following link will take you to the main webpage where you can click on 
a tile (area) to search for an application.  The link is: 
 

https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Search-and-
comment-on-applications/Search-and-comment-on-applications.aspx 

 
Councillors are advised that if they wish to refer to specific drawings or 
plans which are not included in these papers, they should contact the Case 

Officer at least 48 hours before the meeting to ensure that these can be 
made available. 
 

 

https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Search-and-comment-on-applications/Search-and-comment-on-applications.aspx
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Search-and-comment-on-applications/Search-and-comment-on-applications.aspx


 
 

 

To view Local Plans, again, the following link will take you to the main 

webpage where you can click on a tile to view the local plan for that area. 
The link is:  

 
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-
policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx  

 

a)   1008 Wimborne Road, Bournemouth, BH9 2DE 19 - 30 

 Moordown Ward 
 

7-2024-3141-AG 
 

Removal of condition no.15 of 7-2023-3141-AF in relation to solar panels 
(Original description - Erection of a block of 8 flats, with bin, cycle stores 
and parking). 

 

b)   Avon Beach Mudeford Christchurch BH23 4AN 31 - 46 

 Mudeford, Stanpit & West Highcliffe 
 
8/24/0478/CONDR 

 
Variation of condition 5 of planning application 8/23/0813/FUL To change 
opening hours to the saunas so they shall not operate outside the hours of 

06.30hrs to 21.00hrs between 1st September to 30th June and 06.30hrs – 
22.30hrs between 1st July and 31st August. 

 

c)   44 Minterne Road Christchurch BH23 3LE 47 - 66 

 Mudeford, Stanpit & West Highcliffe 

 
8/24/0318/HOU 

 
Alterations and remodel of the existing dwelling inclusive of demolition of 
the existing garage, single storey rear and side extension and creation of 

first floor accommodation. 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes. 

 

https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 August 2024 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr P Hilliard – Chair 

Cllr M Le Poidevin – Vice-Chair 

 
Present: Cllr J Clements, Cllr G Martin, Cllr Dr F Rice and Cllr J Salmon 

 
   

30. Chair's Announcements  
 

The Chair referred to the recent sad passings of Cllr Brian Castle, Ward 

Member for Muscliff and Strouden Park, and Mr Robert Chapman, 
Honorary Freeman and Alderman of Bournemouth and member of the 
previous Bournemouth Council for 37 years. The Committee paused for a 

period of silent reflection as a mark of respect. 
 

31. Apologies  
 

Apologies were received from Cllr D Flagg, Cllr M Tarling and Cllr L 

Williams. 
 

32. Substitute Members  
 

There were no substitute members for this meeting. 

 
33. Declarations of Interests  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

34. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 August 2024 were confirmed as an 

accurate record for the Chair to sign. 
 

35. Public Issues  
 

The Chair advised that there were a number of requests to speak on the 

planning applications as detailed below. 
 

36. Schedule of Planning Applications  
 

The Committee considered planning application reports, copies of which 

had been circulated and which appear as Appendices A – D to these 
minutes in the Minute Book. A Committee Addendum Sheet was published 

on 28 August 2024 and appears as Appendix E to these minutes. 
 
 

7

Agenda Item 4



– 2 – 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
29 August 2024 

 
37. 3 Stroud Gardens, Christchurch BH23 3QY  

 

Burton and Grange Ward 
 

8/24/0270/FUL 
 

Proposed change of use of a residential dwelling (Use Class C3) to a 
residential children’s home for 4 children (Use Class C2). Amended 
ownership certificate received 09/05/2024 

 
Public Representations 

Objectors 
 Joanne Rimmer 
 Julia Costello 

 
Applicant/Supporters 

 Aida McManus, on behalf of applicant 
 
Ward Councillors 

 None registered 
 
Resolved to GRANT permission in accordance with the 

recommendation set out in the officer’s report 

 

Voting: Unanimous  
 
 

38. East Cliff Beach, Undercliff Drive, Bournemouth BH1 3BZ  
 

Bournemouth Central Ward 
 
7-2024-5156-U  

 
Temporary installation for the Arts by the Sea Festival which will be in place 

from Monday 23rd September to Monday 30th September 2024. 
 
Public Representations 

 
No registered speakers 

 
Resolved to GRANT permission in accordance with the 
recommendation set out in the officer’s report, as updated in the 

Committee Addendum dated 28.08.24. 

 

Voting: For – 5, Against – 0, Abstain – 1 
 
 

39. Boscombe Pier, Undercliff Drive, Bournemouth BH5 1BN  
 

Boscombe West Ward 
 

8



– 3 – 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
29 August 2024 

 
7-2024-4982-AB  

 
Installation of a beach shower in the shape of a Jimmy's Iced Coffee 
Bottlecan on a stepped composite decking. 

 
Public Representations 

 
No registered speakers 
 
Resolved to GRANT permission in accordance with the 
recommendation set out in the officer’s report. 

 
Voting: For – 5, Against – 0, Abstain – 1 
 

 
40. 28 Alma Road, Bournemouth BH9 1AN  

 

Talbot and Branksome Woods Ward 
 

7-2024-20152-B  
 
Change of use of flat (Class C3) to office use (Class E) 

 
Public Representations 

 
No registered speakers 
 
Resolved to GRANT permission in accordance with the 
recommendation set out in the officer’s report 

 

Voting: Unanimous  
 

 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 11.01 am  

 CHAIR 

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - PROTOCOL FOR SPEAKING / 
STATEMENTS AT PLANNING COMMITTEE 
1. Intr
[...]
ication being considered; and  

(d) a “wholly virtual meeting” is a Planning Committee meeting where no one 
including officers and councillors physically attend the meeting; however, a 
meeting will not be held as a “wholly virtual meeting” unless legislation permits 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Adopted by the Planning Committee on 17.11.22 and updated on 20.7.23 

18

https://www.planningportal.co.uk/faqs/faq/4/what_are_material_considerations#:%7E:text=A%20material%20consideration%20is%20a,Loss%20of%20light%20or%20overshadowing
https://www.planningportal.co.uk/faqs/faq/4/what_are_material_considerations#:%7E:text=A%20material%20consideration%20is%20a,Loss%20of%20light%20or%20overshadowing
https://www.planningportal.co.uk/faqs/faq/4/what_are_material_considerations#:%7E:text=A%20material%20consideration%20is%20a,Loss%20of%20light%20or%20overshadowing


P a g e   1 
 

Planning Committee       

Application Address 1008 Wimborne Road, Bournemouth, BH9 2DE 

Proposal Removal of condition no.15 of 7-2023-3141-AF in 
relation to solar panels (Original description - Erection of 

a block of 8 flats, with bin, cycle stores and parking). 

Application Number 7-2024-3141-AG 

Applicant K  Mhana 

Agent Union Architecture 

Ward and Ward 
Member(s) 

Moordown  
 

Cllr Joe Salmon 
Cllr Kate Salmon 

Summary of 
Recommendation 

Grant in accordance with the reasons as set out in the 

report  

 
 

 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Attempt to remove a planning condition recommend by 
Committee Members. 

 
Planning Committee Constitution 2.3.3: 
 

d) applications which have a finely balanced Officer 
recommendation. 

 

Case Officer Piotr Kulik 

Is the proposal EIA 
Development?  

No  

 
Description of Proposal 
 

1.   The application is a S73 Minor Material Amendment to remove condition no.15 of 7-2023-

3141-AF in relation to solar panels (Original description - Erection of a block of 8 flats, with bin, 
cycle stores and parking). The condition
[...]
operties to the rear are detached two storey dwellinghouses.  
 
Relevant Planning History: 

 
5.  7-2023-3141-AF: Erection of a block of 8 flats, with bin, cycle stores and parking – Approved 

by committee 
 
6. 7-2021-1058-AD: Erection of a 3 storey block of 5 flats with bin and cycle stores – Approved 

 
7. 7-2020-1058-AB: Erection of a 3 storey block of 5 flats with bin and cycle store and formation 

of parking spaces - Refused and Appeal Dismissed  
 
8. 2017-1058-Z: Erection of a 2 storey block of 4 flats, with cycle store and formation of parking 

spaces – Approved 
 

9. 2017-1058-Y: Erection of a part 3 storey, part 2 storey block of 5 flats, with cycle store and 
formation of parking spaces - Refused 

 
Constraints 

 

10. There are no identified site constraints.  
 
Public Sector Equalities Duty   

 
11. In accordance with section 149 Equality Act 2010, in considering this proposal due regard has 

been had to the need to — 

 eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under this Act; 

 advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it; 

 foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and 
persons who do not share it. 

 
Other relevant duties 

 

12.    For the purposes of this report regard has been had to the Human Rights Act 1998, the Human 
Rights Convention and relevant related issues of proportionality. 

 
 

20



P a g e   3 
 

Consultations 

 

13.  No consultation comments received. 
 

Representations 
 

14. Site notices were posted in the vicinity of the site on 23/07/2024 with an expiry date for 

consultation of 13/08/2024. No letters from neighbouring properties were received.  
 
Key Issue(s) 
 

15. The key issue(s) involved with this proposal are: 

 

 Impact on the local area character 

 Impact on neighbours  

 Reducing reliance on centralised energ
[...]

drawn
A41 : 1250

Bournemouth, BH9 2DE
19/06/24

JR

IF

PL0323-103

1008B Wimborne Road

PL

Location Plan

Location Plan

N

10m0m 20m 30m 40m
1:1250

60m 100m80m

29



This page is intentionally left blank

30



Planning Committee 
 

Application Address Avon Beach Mudeford Christchurch BH23 4AN 

Proposal 

Variation of condition 5 of planning application 
8/23/0813/FUL To change opening hours to the saunas so 

they shall not operate outside the hours of 06.30hrs to 
21.00hrs between 1st September to 30th June and 
06.30hrs – 22.30hrs between 1st July and 31st August. 

Application Number 8/24/0478/CONDR 

Applicant The Saltwater Sauna Ltd 

Agent Mr Chris Miell MRTPI 

Ward and Ward 
Member(s) 

Mudeford, Stanpit & West Highcliffe 

Cllr Lesley Dedman 

Cllr Paul Hilliard 

Report status Public  

Meeting date 26 September 2024 

Summary of 
Recommendation 

Grant in accordance with the details set out below 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Over 20 letters of objection have been received from 
neighbours within a 1-mile radius of the application site. 

Case Officer Melanie Smith 

Is the proposal EIA 
development  

No 

Title: 

Description of Proposal 

 

1. Planning permission was granted for the demolition of 6 beach huts and the 
construction of a saltwater sauna and external shower on the 7 th February 
2024. 

 
2. Condition 5 of the approval restricted the opening hours to: 06.30hrs to 

17.00hrs between 1st September to 31st March, 06.30hrs – 19.30hrs between 

31

Agenda Item 6b



1st April to 30th June and 06.30hrs – 11.30hrs and 17.30hrs – 22.30hrs 
between 1st July and 31st August. 

 

3. This planning application proposes to vary the existing permission pursuant to 
section 73 of The Town and Country Planning Act 1990, to extend the 
opening hours to; 06.30hrs to 21.00hrs between 1st September to 30th June 

and 06.30hrs – 22.30hrs between 1st July and 31st August. 
 

 
Description of Site and Surroundings 

 

4. The applic
[...]

materials specified within the materials schedule, submitted on the 30/01/24, 

unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 

Reason: This is required to ensure the satisfactory visual relationship of the 
new development to the existing 

 

4. Prior to the commencement of development, a construction management plan 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

The plan must include details of the areas for storage and mixing of materials 
during construction and details of any restrictions to access along the 
promenade. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved details. 
 

Reason: In the interests of tree protection and highway safety. 
 

5. The saunas shall not operate outside the hours of; 06.30hrs to 21.00hrs 

between 1st September to 30th June and 06.30hrs – 22.30hrs 
between 1st July and 31st August. 

 
Reason: In the interests of residential amenity 

 

6. Notwithstanding the provisions of Schedule 2, Part 2, Class C of the Town 
and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 or any 

subsequent re-enactment thereof, the external finish of the development 
hereby approved shall not be changed from the agreed palette without 
express planning permission first being obtained. 

 
Reason: In the interests of preserving the character of the locality and coastal 

setting of the application site. 
 

7. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the submitted 

Arboricultural Impact and Method Statement from GTree Ltd ref: GH2387 rev 
01 dated 11/11/23.  The tree protection measures shall be installed before 

any equipment, materials or machinery are brought onto the site for the 

39



purposes of the development. The tree protection shall be retained until the 
development is completed and nothing shall be placed within the fencing, nor 
shall any ground levels be altered or excavations made without the prior 

written consent of the Loc
[...]
unting flange 

Dimensions

- Height (including spray heads): 1930mm

- Height: 1830mm

- Height (button to floor): 820mm 

Optional Extras SH641-FS

Foot spray with individual valve timed flow push button valve 

Where can this be installed? - This beach shower is ideal for marine locations, 

beaches, swimming pools, leisure centres, sports clubs and campsites - The 

higher chromium content of this stainless steel helps prevent against any 

potential corrosion or rusting that can occur 

Installation Advice - Single supply pipe should finish 12.7mm above the anchor 

plate in a 3/4" NPT male thread - This will allow fitting of the "O" ring adaptor 

(provided) to the anchor plate - Minimum water pressure of 1.2 bar required at 

the point where the supply enters the column - Water pressures in excess of 

8.0 bar a pressure reducing valve must be fitted - During freezing 

temperatures the unit should be drained down to avoid damage to the valves.

P R O P O S E D  E L E V A T I O N M O D E L  S H 6 4 1  S H O W E R  B Y  A C O R N  T H O R N  L T D

46



Planning Committee 

 

Application Address 44 Minterne Road Christchurch BH23 3LE 

Proposal 
Alterations and remodel of the existing dwelling inclusive of 
demolition of the existing garage, single storey rear and side 
extension and creation of first floor accommodation.  

Application Number 8/24/0318/HOU 

Applicant Mr Michal Lydka 

Agent Matthew Austin 

Ward and Ward 
Member(s) 

Mudeford, Stanpit & West Highcliffe 

Cllr Lesley Dedman 

Cllr Paul Hilliard 

Report status Public  

Meeting date 26 September 2024 

Summary of 
Recommendation 

Grant, subject to conditions 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Applicant is a direct family member (spouse) of an Officer 
working within the planning section.  

Case Officer Charlotte Haines 

Is the proposal EIA 
development  

No  

Title: 
Description of Proposal 

 
1. This application seeks permission for the erection of a single storey rear an
[...]
ting; however, a meeting will not be held as a “wholly virtual meeting” unless legislation permits



	6a 1008 Wimborne Road, Bournemouth, BH9 2DE
	23-103_PL03_Location Plan

	6b Avon Beach Mudeford Christchurch BH23 4AN
	Avon Beach combined plans
	Avon Beach Site Plan(12)
	Avon Beach Block Plan
	Avon Beach Proposed Floor Plan
	Proposed Elevations
	Avon Beach Proposed Elevations
	A4 Shower Details(5)
	Slide 1



	6c 44 Minterne Road Christchurch BH23 3LE
	44 Minterne Road existing reva(3)
	Sheets and Views
	44 Minterne Road 28.04.24-Existing


	44 Minterne Road proposed block plan(16)
	Sheets and Views
	44 Minterne Road 28.04.24-block plan


	44 Minterne Road Proposed Elevations(27)
	Sheets and Views
	44 Minterne Road 28.04.24-Proposed (5)


	44 Minterne Road proposed floor plans(20)
	Sheets and Views
	44 Minterne Road 28.04.24-Proposed (3)






Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 September 2024 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr P Hilliard – Chairman 

Cllr M Le Poidevin – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr D A Flagg, Cllr M Gillett, Cllr G Martin, Cllr Dr F Rice, 

Cllr J Salmon, Cllr L Williams and Cllr A Chapmanlaw (In place of Cllr 
M Tarling) 

 

    

 
41. Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Cllr M Tarling and Cllr J Clements. 
 

42. Substitute Members  
 

Notification was received that Cllr A Chapmanlaw was substituting for Cllr 

M Tarling for this meeting. 
 

43. Declarations of Interests  
 

The Chair declared an interest in relation to 6b Avon Beach and would 

remove himself from the meeting for that item. 
The legal advisor also declared and interest in relation to 6b Avon Beach 

and would remove himself from the meeting. 
 

44. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 August 2024 were confirmed as an 

accurate record for the Chair to sign. 
 

45. Public Issues  
 

The Chair advised that there were a number of requests to speak on the 

planning applications as detailed below. 
 

46. Schedule of Planning Applications  
 

The Committee considered planning application reports, copies of which 

had been circulated and which appear as Appendices A – C to these 
minutes in the Minute Book. A Committee Addendum Sheet was published 
on 25 September 2024 and appears as Appendix D to these minutes. 

 
 

 
47. 1008 Wimborne Road, Bournemouth, BH9 2DE  



– 2 – 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
26 September 2024 

 
 

Moordown Ward 
 
7-2024-3141-AG 

 
Removal of condition no.15 of 7-2023-3141-AF in relation to solar panels 

(Original description - Erection of a block of 8 flats, with bin, cycle stores 
and parking). 
 
Resolved to GRANT permission in accordance with the 
recommendation set out in the officer’s report. 

 

Voting:  4 – for, 4 – against, 1 – abstain 
 

Chair used casting vote and motion was carried. 
 

48. Avon Beach Mudeford Christchurch BH23 4AN  
 

Mudeford, Stanpit & West Highcliffe 

 
8/24/0478/CONDR 
 

Variation of condition 5 of planning application 8/23/0813/FUL To change 
opening hours to the saunas so they shall not operate outside the hours of 

06.30hrs to 21.00hrs between 1st September to 30th June and 06.30hrs – 
22.30hrs between 1st July and 31st August. 
 

Public Representations 
Objectors 

 None registered 
 

Applicant/Supporters 

 Chris Miell, on behalf of the applicant 
 

Ward Councillors 

 None registered 

 
Resolved to GRANT permission in accordance with the 

recommendation set out in the officer’s report, as updated by the 
Committee Addendum published on 25.9.24.  

 

Voting:  Unanimous  
 
Notes: 

Cllr Paul Hilliard and Robert Firth Legal Advisor left the room for this 
application due to above declarations. 

 
49. 44 Minterne Road Christchurch BH23 3LE  

 

Mudeford, Stanpit & West Highcliffe 
 



– 3 – 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
26 September 2024 

 
8/24/0318/HOU 

 
Alterations and remodel of the existing dwelling inclusive of demolition of 
the existing garage, single storey rear and side extension and creation of 

first floor accommodation. 
 
Resolved to GRANT permission in accordance with the 
recommendation set out in the officer’s report with the conditions 
stated in the report. 

 

Voting:  Unanimous 

 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at Time Not Specified  

 CHAIRMAN 


